

GAHC010246862025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1361/2025**

NIJAM UDDIN CHOUDHURY AND 3 ORS.  
S/O- LATE ISUB ALI CHOUDHURY, VILL. P.O.- PANCHGRAM, P.S.-  
PANCHGRAM, DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

2: SAMIM AHMED CHOUDHURY  
S/O- ATAUR RAHMAN CHOUDHURY  
VILL. P.O.- KALINAGAR PT.V  
P.S.- PANCHGRAM  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM

3: ABDUR RAFIE MAZMDER  
S/O- ISMAIL ALI MAZUMDER

R/O- SILCHAR ROAD  
NEAR HPC PAPER MILL  
PANCHGRAM  
P.S.- PANCHGRAM  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM.

4: IKBAL HUSSAIN TALUKDAR  
S/O- ABDUL JALIL TALUKDAR  
R/O- PANCHGRAM NEW MARKET  
P.S.- PANCHGRAM  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:ATAUR RAHMAN LASKAR

S/O- LATE MUDORISH ALI LASKAR  
VILL. MATIRGRAM  
P.O. P.S.- ALGAPUR  
DIST. HAILAKANDI  
ASSAM. PIN- 78815

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. T J MAHANTA, MS. N.A. LASKAR,MR. A BORUA,MS. S. DEY,MR. N H BARBHUIYA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MISS R A CHOUDHURY (R-2),MR E AHMED(R-2)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**

**ORDER**

**16.02.2026**

Heard Mr. T. J. Mahanta, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. N H Barbhuiya, learned counsel representing the petitioners.

Also heard Mr. K Baishya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam for the respondent no. 1 as well as R A Choudhury, learned counsel appearing for the respondent no. 2.

The learned Additional Public Prosecutor has sought for some time to have further instructions in the matter.

The learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 has submitted that she has received the copy of the additional affidavit filed by the petitioner today morning only and prayed for some time to have the instructions.

List this matter again on 20.02.2026.

The learned counsel for the respondents and the learned Additional Public Prosecutor shall have their updated instructions by the next date fixed since the matter in the trial court has been fixed on 23.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**